Taxonomic notes on some Palaearctic species of Sphenoptera
from the subgenus Chilostetha (Coleoptera: Buprestidae)
M.Yu. Kalashian, M.G. Volkovitsh & M. Niehuis
Kalashian, M.Yu., Volkovitsh, M.G. & Niehuis, M. 2005. Taxonomic notes on some Pal-
aearctic species of Sphenoptera from the subgenus Chilostetha (Coleoptera: Bupresti-
dae). Zoosystematica Rossica, 14(1): 77-86.
S. (Chilostetha) eximia Jakovlev, 1886, S. (C.) pirazzolii Obenberger, 1952 and S. (C.)
palea Obenberger, 1952 are downgraded to subspecies of S. (C.) canescens Motschulsky,

printed line “Dr. Obenberger det.” at the bottom,
and “Type” printed in black on red paper. These
labels as well as our labels with type designation
(holotype, paratype, lectotype, and paralectotype)
are not mentioned in the text.
Sphenoptera (Chilostetha) basalis
Morawitz, 1861
basalis Morawitz, 1861: 168.
Type material examined. S. basalis Mor., lectotype
(designated here, ZIN): M, Sarepta [Russia, Volgograd],
Morawitz (h)/ Sph. var. basalis Morawitz (h)/ Sph. basa-
lis type (h) Morawitz det. (p).
– S. pygmaea Jak., lectotype (designated here, ZIN):
F, Elizavetin. Sam. gub. [Russia, Samara Prov.], 18.VI.98,
P.P. Semenov (h, rus.)/ pygmaea 5 1/2 m. (h)/ Type.
– S. chariessa Obenb., holotype (NMPC): F, Semirje-
cia [Kazakhstan, Almaty Prov.], Asiat. Rossia (h)/ Inv.
26286.
– S. aestivalis Obenb., lectotype (designated here,
NMPC): F, Russia, Ural [Western Kazakhstan] (p)/ Inv.
26192.
– S. arcas Obenb., lectotype (designated here, NMPC):
M, Elisabethpol, Cauca. [Azerbaijan, Gyandja] (h)/ Inv.
26198; paralectotype: F, Rossia m. [Southern Russia] (h).
– S. arethusa Obenb., lectotype (designated here,
NMPC): F, Russia m. [Southern Russia], Reitter (p)/ Inv.
26185; paralectotype: F, Steppe de Nogai [Russia, North-
ern Caucasus] (h).
– S. carinivertex Obenb., lectotype (designated here,
NMPC): M, Ciscaucasia, Stepp. Nogaic [Russia, North-
ern Caucasus] (p)/ Inv. 26195; paralectotypes: 1 F, the
same data; 2 F, Uralsk [Western Kazakhstan], Reitter (h).
– S. chankae Obenb., lectotype (designated here,
NMPC): F, Khanskaja stavka, Kharuzin [Western Kaza-
khstan, Uralsk Prov.], Satunin (p, rus)/ Inv. 26208.
– S. diffusa Obenb., lectotype (designated here,
NMPC): F, Ciscaucasia, Stepp. Nogaic [Russia, North-
ern Caucasus] (h)/ Inv. 26190.
– S. elisa Obenb., lectotype (designated here, NMPC):
M, R. m., Kirgiz. Step. [Kazakhstan] (p, red ink)/ Inv.
26187; paralectotype: M, the same data.
– S. hero Obenb., lectotype (designated here, NMPC):
F, Uralsk [Western Kazakhstan], Reitter (h)/ Inv. 26186;
paralectotypes: 1 F, the same data; 1 M, Caucase bor. [Rus-
sia, Northern Caucasus], Petrovskoje, V. Lutschnik (h).
– S. laevigatula Obenb., lectotype (designated here,
NMPC): F, Kalmykov, Uralsk [Western Kazakhstan] (h),
Rossia (p)/ Inv. 26188; paralectotypes: 1 F, Uralsk [West-
ern Kazakhstan] (h); 1 F, Bazigan (p); 1 F, St. Nogai
[Russia, Northern Caucasus] (h); 1 F, Astrachan [Rus-
sia, Astrakhan] (h).
– S. nogaica Obenb., lectotype (designated here,
NMPC): F, Ciscaucasia, Stepp. Nogaic [Russia, North-
ern Caucasus] (h)/ Inv. 26197.
– S. permixta Obenb., lectotype (designated here,
NMPC): F, Uralsk, Reitter [Western Kazakhstan] (h);
paralectotypes, 1 M, 3 F the same data, but in 2 F and M
labels printed.
– S. persephone Obenb., lectotype (designated here,
NMPC): F, Uralsk, Reitter [Western Kazakhstan] (h)/ Inv.
26196.
– S. phoebia Obenb., lectotype (designated here,
NMPC): M, Uralsk, Reitter [Western Kazakhstan] (p)/ Inv.
26194.
– S. phyllis Obenb., lectotype (designated here, NMPC):
M, Russia merid. [Southern Russia], Reitter, Leder (p).
– S. sareptana Obenb., lectotype (designated here,